E%’ESEQEE? ioBs US GOVERNMENT

GENERAL SERVICES LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY

ADMINISTRATION
FPR {41 GFR) 1-16.501

DATE OF LEASE

LEASE NO.

7 -30-7/0 GS-07B-16765

TH!S LEASE, made and entared into this date by and between CULLEN CONTINENTAL {i CO LP

Whose address is 600 JEFFERSON
HOUSTON, TX 77002-7363

and whose interest in the properly hereinafler described is that of OWNER
herelnafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government;
WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises;

A total of 2,211 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 1,872 ANSI/BOMA Office
Area square feet {USF) of space at Continental Center 2, 600 Jefferson Street, Suite 1090, Houston, TX
77002, and further described in Paragraph 7{E) below, “Attachment 1, Legal Description,” attached to and
forming part of this Lease, to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration.
Included in the rent at no additional cost to the Government are nine (9) reserved, structured parking spaces
for exclusive use of Government employees and patrons.

2, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with thelr appurtenances for the term beginning upon
completion and acceptance of the work required by this lease and continuing for a period of ten (10) years, subject to
termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forih.

3. For years 1 — 5, the Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $65,519.09 at the rate of $5,459.92 per
month in arrears, which includes annual shell rent of $37,587.00 at the rate of $3,132.25 per month, annual operating
cost base of $15,211.68 at the rate of $1,267.64 per month, annual amortized tenant improvement allowance of
$10,548.95 at the rate of $879.08 per month, and annual amortized security costs of $2,171.46 at the rate of $180.98

per month.

For years 6 ~ 10, the Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $57,220.68 at the rate of $4,768.39 per month
in arrears, which includes annual shell rent of $42,009.00 at the rate of $3,500.75 per month, and annuai operating
cost base of $15,211.68 at the rate of $1,267.64 per month.

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent payments shall be made to:

CULLEN CONTINENTAL li COLP
1600 SMITH STREET, SUITE 4280
HOUSTON, TX 77002-7380

4. The Government may terminate this lease in whole or in part at any time on or after Year 5 by giving at least
90 days' notice in writing 1o the Lessor and no rental shall accrue afler the effective dale of termination. Said notice
shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written,
g;f /54 Qc}{fﬂn af‘f?.fff ol Iﬁﬁ!ﬂ; I, C"f

VP LS VA
. . ; . T
‘f;/gj- Faverdt ﬁ{?éf d ff’iiz;r{}’ y IPet

1200 SMUW, SOITE V200 HoosTon, JTX
{Address} “"1 OC) Z’

Contracting Officer, General Services Administration

{Official Titla}

LS GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 199%---298-95249179%



l.ease GS-07B-16765 Page 2 of 3

Satéaehe&shalkbeeemp&(e&eemmenmng%@h&da%aﬂ%eﬁa!e@mamng.

6.  The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following:

A, Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFQ 8TX2373
dated June 16, 2009, as amended.

B. Build out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO 8TX2373 dated June 16, 2009, as
amended, and the Government's design intent drawings. Governmeént space plans shall be developed
subsequent to award. All tenant alterations to be completed by the lease effective date identified under
Paragraph 2 above, Lease term to be effective on date of occupancy, if different from the date Identified in
Paragraph 2,

C. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will nol be permitted unless prlor written
authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer.

7. The following are attached and made a part hereof.

Solicitation for Offers 8TX2373 dated June 16, 2009 and Amendment 1 dated July 13, 2009.
Agency Facilities Standards dated February 1, 2009,

GSA Form 3517 entitied GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. 11/05).

GSA Form 3518 entitlied REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. 1/07).
Attachment 1, Legal Description.

Attachment 2, Floor Plan.

Attachment 3, Small Business Subcontracting Plan dated July 2, 2010.

ETMOO D>

8. In accordance with the SFQ paragraph entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant
Improvements in the total amount of $45,470.88 (1,872 USF x $24.29) shall be amortized through the rent for 5
years at the rate of 6.0%. The total annual cost of Tenant Improvements for the amortization period shall be

$10,548.95.

9,  The following change was made o this Lease prior 1o its execulion:
A. Paragraph 5 was intentionally deleted in its entirety.

10. in accordance with Subsection B(9) of the SFO paragraph entitted Tax Adjustment, the percentage of
Government accupancy is established as 0.492%.

11.  In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Operating Costs, the escalation base is established as
$6.88/RSF ($15,211.68/annum).

12.  In accordance with Subsection C of the SFO paragraph entitled Measurement of Space, the common
area factor is established as 1.18109 (2,211 RSF/1,872 USF).

13.  In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Adjustment for Vacant Premises, the adjustment is
established as $2.00/USF for vacant space (rental reduction).

14.  In accordance with the SFO Paragraph entltled Overtime Usage, the rate for overtime usage is
established as $50.00 per hour for the entire tenth (10™) floor or any portion thereof. Overtime usage shall only
apply outside the building's normal hours of HVAC operation, The building's narmal hours are 7:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. Saturday,

15.  Securily costs in the total amount of $9,360.00 shall be amortized through the rent for 60 months at the
rate of 6.0%.

LESSWM / UNITED STATEWA
P
...... 272 "

£ Alnitial) (trutial)

2-106




l.ease GS-07B-16765 Page 3 of 3

16.  The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of [JJJ°of the firm term
value of this lease. The total amount of the commission is ﬁ The Lessor shail pay the Broker no
additional commissions associated with this lease fransaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission
and Commission Credit” paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego — of the commission
that it is entilled to receive in connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit). The Commission
Credit is [l The Lessor agress to pay the commission less the Commission Credit to the broker in
accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit” paragraph in the SFO attached to and
forming a part of this lease,

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under
this lease shall be reduced to fully recapiure this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shail
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted

Monthly Rent.

First Month's Rental Payment of $5,459.92 minus one half of the Commission Credit ||| N G|
equals [ adjusted First Month's Rent.

Second Month's Rental Payment of $5,459.92 minus one half of the Commission Credit ||| NG
equals [ aciusted Second Month's Rent.

17.  Notwithstanding General Cfause 8, 552.270-25, “Substitution of Tenant Agency (Sep 1999)," the
Government may, at any lime and from time to time, substitute any Government agency or agencies for the

Government agenci or agencies, if any, named in the lease, with the exceition of the foik)wini aiencies: l“""ﬁ’

18.  All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred to the Contracting Officer of the General
Services Administration (GSA) or their designes. The Government occupant is not authorized to administer
this lease and GSA assumes no responsibility for any cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the
terms of this L.ease or any other authorized cost in writing by the GSA Confracting Officer. The Lessor will not
be reimbursed for any services not provided for in this Lease, including but not limited to repairs, changes of
scope of work, alterations, and overtime services without the written authorization of a Cantragting Officer,
Additionally, rental will not be paid for occupancy in whaole or in part except for the term specified herein.

19.  Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, effective July 27, 1986, Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
shall be required on all exisling and new lease contracts after January 1, 1998. An enrollment form is attached
to be completed and returned with this contracl,

20.  The Lessor hereby waives and forever relinquishes any right to make a claim against the Government
for restoration arising from alteration or removal of any alteration by the Government during the term of this
lease or any exlensions, and for alterations completed by either the Government or Lessor including initial build
out of the lease space andfor any subsequent modifications required during the lease period. At the
Government's sole discretion, alterations that remain in the leased space after termination of the lease contract

will become property of the Lessor.

21.  In order to meet the Government’s fire and fife safety requirements, the Lessor agrees to perform the
following:
a. Fully install a fire sprinkler system on the 10™ flcor not later than December 31, 2012.
b. Enhance speaker and speaker strobe coverage on the 9" floor to NFPA 72 compiiance,
C. Provide corridor smoke detection on unsprinklered Jower floors.
d. Provide additional exit signage at the stalr discharge areas into the main building lobby,

LESSOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
" . i /
P / G gy ¢
- s BY ’

BY {
{initiai} firtial}

2-108





